

RECORD NUMBER: 17-1895(L), 17-1952

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiff/Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC & POWER COMPANY,
d/b/a Dominion Energy Virginia,

Defendant/Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT RICHMOND

PAGE-PROOF
REPLY AND CROSS-APPEAL RESPONSE
BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BROOKS M. SMITH
DABNEY J. CARR, IV
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
P.O. Box 1122
Richmond, VA 23219

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
ROBERT K. KRY
JAMES A. BARTA
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
600 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

EKTA R. DHARIA
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Counsel for Appellant-Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY	1
I. The Clean Water Act’s Permit Requirement Does Not Cover Groundwater.....	3
A. Congress Intentionally Excluded Groundwater from the Clean Water Act’s Permit Requirement	3
1. Sierra Club’s Hydrological-Connection Rule Circumvents Congress’s Deliberate Exclusion of Groundwater	3
2. Precedent Forecloses Sierra Club’s Construction	5
3. Unreasoned EPA Constructions Warrant No Deference.....	10
B. Sierra Club’s “Directness” Requirement Is Unsupported and Insufficient To Sustain the Judgment.....	14
C. Sierra Club’s Construction Expands the Clean Water Act to Unprecedented Bounds and Frustrates More Tailored Regimes.....	17
II. Dominion’s Coal Ash Is Not a “Point Source”	20
A. The Coal Ash Piles Are Solid Waste—Not a Conveyance.....	20
B. Precedent Confirms That Solid Waste Is Not a Point Source.....	22
C. Sierra Club’s Remaining Arguments Fail	25
RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL	27
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	28
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	28

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT28

ARGUMENT30

I. Sierra Club Is Not Entitled to Relief for Purported Violations of State-Law Permit Requirements30

 A. The Clean Water Act’s Citizen-Suit Provision Does Not Create a Federal Action or Federal Jurisdiction for State Groundwater Requirements31

 1. The Citizen-Suit Provision Is Limited to Suits Addressing Discharges to Navigable Waters.....31

 2. Common Sense Confirms Congress Did Not Create a Federal Action for State-Law Groundwater Restrictions34

 3. Congress and Agencies Agree on § 1365’s Limited Scope36

 4. Sierra Club’s Theory Defies Precedent37

 5. Sierra Club’s Interpretation Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns38

 B. Dominion Did Not Violate Its Permit Conditions39

 1. The Permit Conditions Regulate Discharges to Surface Waters, Not Groundwater Impacts40

 2. Sierra Club’s Arguments Ignore Other Permit Terms.....44

II. The District Court Properly Declined To Order Excavation46

 A. The District Court Properly Applied Traditional Equitable Criteria To Reject the Drastic Remedy of Excavation46

 B. Sierra Club Shows No Abuse of Discretion in the District Court’s Refusal To Order the Drastic Remedy of Excavation.....50

C. Sierra Club Forfeited Any Other Remedy53

III. The District Court Properly Declined To Impose a Civil Penalty55

CONCLUSION57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg. Water Pollution Control Auth.</i> , No. 15-cv-1439, 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017).....	9
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	56
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	14
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms</i> , 412 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2005).....	57
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambel</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	51
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	32
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak, Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Bell v. Memphis Bar-B-Q Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Brunswick Box Co. v. Coutinho, Caro & Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1980).....	40
<i>Burbach Broad. Co. of Del. v. Elkins Radio Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Campbell County v. Royal</i> , 720 S.E.2d 90 (Va. 2012).....	42
<i>Cape Fear River Watch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 798 (E.D.N.C. 2014)	10

<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Severstal Sparrows Point, LLC</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 602 (D. Md. 2011).....	10
<i>Children’s Hosp. & Research Ctr. of Oakland, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Costle</i> , 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979).....	23, 24
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	46, 47
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21, 23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	39
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	10, 12
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	37
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	56
<i>First Am. Bank of Va. v. Dole</i> , 763 F.2d 644 (4th Cir. 1985).....	57
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	32
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	50
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Grayson O Co. v. Agadir Int’l LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017).....	55
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis</i> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	34
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	46

<i>Holtzman Oil Corp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 529 S.E.2d 333 (Va. Ct. App. 2000)	43
<i>Hughey v. JMS Dev. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Liberty Corp. v. NCNB Nat'l Bank of S.C.</i> , 984 F.2d 1383 (4th Cir. 1993).....	54
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	38, 39
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	47, 48
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Peregrine Myan. Ltd. v. Segal</i> , 89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996)	54
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	40, 41
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	5, 6, 7, 34
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Ritter v. Cecil Cty. Office of Hous. & Cmty. Dev.</i> , 33 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Romero-Barcelo v. Brown</i> , 643 F.2d 835 (1st Cir. 1981).....	50
<i>Rondeau v. Mosinee Paper Corp.</i> , 422 U.S. 49 (1975).....	51, 53
<i>S.C. Dep't of Wildlife & Marine Res. v. Marsh</i> , 866 F.2d 97 (4th Cir. 1989).....	49
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	54
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. Simkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1109 (4th Cir. 1988).....	38

<i>State Water Control Bd. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 542 S.E.2d 766 (Va. 2001)	35
<i>Stoddard v. W. Carolina Reg'l Sewer Auth.</i> , 784 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1986).....	57
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Boynton</i> , 63 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>United States v. Earth Scis., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>United States v. Findlay</i> , No. 1:17-cr-189 (D. Idaho) (filed July 27, 2017).....	18
<i>United States v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.</i> , 235 U.S. 314 (1914).....	35
<i>United States v. One 1971 Mercedes Benz 2-Door Coupe, Serial No.</i> <i>11304412023280</i> , 542 F.2d 912 (4th Cir. 1976)	53
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 488 (D.S.C. 2017)	9
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	38
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8, 9
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wis. Res. Prot. Council v. Flambeau Mining Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013).....	57
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	38
7 U.S.C. § 1596(a).....	57
26 U.S.C. § 6038(b)(1).....	57

33 U.S.C. § 1311	32, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A)-(C).....	33
33 U.S.C. § 1312	32, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1316	32, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1316(a).....	33
33 U.S.C. § 1316(c).....	33
33 U.S.C. § 1317	32, 33
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....	56
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(2)	38
33 U.S.C. § 1342	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	32
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2)	32
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	31, 38
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(A)	32
33 U.S.C. § 1343	32
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	33, 37
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	33
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1365	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a).....	28, 56
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)	31
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f).....	31
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)(1)-(7)	33

33 U.S.C. § 1370	33
42 U.S.C. § 6945(d).....	19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1236 (1972).....	36
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
118 Cong. Rec. 10,666 (1972).....	4
118 Cong. Rec. 10,667 (1972).....	4
118 Cong. Rec. 10,668 (1972).....	4

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 123.1(i)(2)	36
40 C.F.R. §§ 257.96-257.98	19
9 Va. Admin. Code § 25-31-10	41, 42, 45

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

EPA, <i>NPDES Permit Application Regulations for Storm Water Discharges</i> , 55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990).....	11
EPA, <i>NPDES Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 2,960 (Jan. 12, 2001).....	11, 12, 17
EPA, <i>NPDES Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitation Guidelines and Standards for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 7,176 (Feb. 12, 2003)	11, 12
EPA Br. in <i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , No. 15-17447 (9th Cir. filed May 31, 2016).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The American Heritage Dictionary (1978).....32

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981).....40

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1953)16, 34

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)34
